

Legislation Text

File #: 971204, Version: 0

971204 ORIGINAL 961351 THE CHAIR Resolution approving the report for public improvements on which Public Hearing requirements have been waived to repair sidewalk at 4805 West Sunnyside Drive in the 16th Aldermanic District. (Infrastructure Services Div.) - ANALYSIS -

This resolution confirms the report of the Commissioner of Public Works for improvements on which the benefited property owner has waived his right to a public hearing. The resolution authorizes the levying of special assessments and directs the installation and construction of said public improvements.

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee adopted a preliminary resolution determining it necessary and in the public interest to construct and levy special assessments for the following improvements:

Alley between N. Pinecrest St., N. Story Pkwy., W. Sunnyside Dr., and N. 50th St. (883-0514-1) File Number 961351: Concrete sidewalk, sodding, and grading. (Nonassessable Alley Paving Fund 31-523---212-0001 -- \$350; Assessable Alley Paving Fund 71-523---212-0001 -- \$210)

in the 16th Aldermanic District of the City of Milwaukee; and

Whereas, The report of the Commissioner of Public Works has been filed with the City Clerk; and

Whereas, Waivers of notice and hearing of all abutting property owners have been filed; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the report of the Commissioner of Public Works be approved; and, be it

Further Resolved, That said Commissioner of Public Works is authorized and directed to proceed with said work in accordance with said report pursuant to Section 66.60 and any other pertinent sections of the Wisconsin Statutes and in the manner directed by Section 115-42 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City departments take such action as is required of them to assess the abutting properties and collect such assessment in the manner directed by said Section 115-42; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer such funds which is available for this purpose to the appropriate capital purpose subaccount. INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION MGL:sdp 11-19-97 PINECREST.PW5